

Nos. 14-3062, 14-3072

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

KRIS W. KOBACH, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES ELECTION ASSISTANCE COMMISSION,
et al.,
Defendants-Appellants

and

PROJECT VOTE, INC., *et al.*,
Intervenors-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Kansas
District Court No. 5:13-cv-4095

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES OF GEORGIA AND ALABAMA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND
AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION**

Luther Strange
Alabama Attorney General
501 Washington Ave.
Montgomery, Alabama 36130

Samuel S. Olens
Georgia Attorney General
Dennis Dunn*
Deputy Attorney General
*Counsel of Record
GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF LAW
40 Capitol Square, S.W.
Atlanta, Georgia 30334-1300
Telephone: (404) 656-7542

Counsel for *Amici*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE CONSTITUTION EXPLICITLY RESERVES TO STATES THE POWER TO ESTABLISH VOTER QUALIFICATIONS IN FEDERAL ELECTIONS.	2
A. The Qualifications Clause Ensures that States Retain the Power to Establish and Define the Electorate.....	3
B. The Elections Clause Does Not Permit Congress to Preempt State Law as to Lawful Voter Qualifications.....	6
II. THE EAC’S INTERPRETATION OF THE NVRA UNCONSTITUTIONALLY SUPPLANTS THE QUALIFICATIONS CLAUSE.....	10
III. THE AUTHORITY OF THE COMMISSION SHOULD BE NARROWLY CONSTRUED HERE TO AVOID A CONSTITUTIONALLY PROBLEMATIC INTERPRETATION OF THE NVRA.	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013).....	passim
<i>Blodgett v. Holden</i> , 275 U.S. 142 (1927).....	12, 13
<i>Campbell v. Davidson</i> , 233 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001).....	7
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. and Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	13
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	3, 8
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	7
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	6
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §1973gg *et seq.*..... passim

O.C.G.A. §21-2-216(g).....1, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (M. Farrand rev. 1966).....4

J. Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United State 216 (abridged ed. 1833)4

THE FEDERALIST NO. 52 (J. Madison)..... 4, 5, 6

THE FEDERALIST NO. 60 (A. Hamilton).....4

U.S. CONST. amend. XIX.....9

U.S. CONST. amend. XV.....2, 9

U.S. CONST. amend. XVII..... 2, 3, 5

U.S. CONST. amend. XXVI9

U.S. CONST. art. I, §2 passim

U.S. CONST. art. I, §4. passim
